
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.50 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

FRIDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2018, 2.00 PM

Venue GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES - CLOS PARC MORGANNWG, LECKWITH, 
CARDIFF

Membership Councillor Burnett (Chairperson)
Councillors Bradwick, Cowan, Cunnah, George, Henshaw, Higgs, 
Jarvie, Barbara Jones, Keith Jones, R Lewis, W Lewis, Robertson, 
Smith, Colbran and Robson 

K Thomas CVO, JP 

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

4  Report of the Glamorgan Archivist for the period 1 June to 31 August 2018  
(Pages 7 - 38)

5  2018-19 Budget Monitoring Report  (Pages 39 - 48)

6  2017-18 Audited Wales Audit Return  (Pages 49 - 50)



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

7  Date of next meeting  

14 December 2018 at 2.00pm.

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Monday, 10 September 2018
Contact:  Andrea Redmond, 
02920 872434, a.redmond@cardiff.co.uk



These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 15 June 2018 at 2.00 
pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor N Burnett, Bridgend County Borough Council 
(Chairperson)
Councillor J Cowan, Cardiff Council
Councillor S Cunnah, Cardiff Council
Councillor J Henshaw, Cardiff Council
Councillor A Higgs, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor H Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Councillor R Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor W Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor A Robertson, Vale of Glamorgan Council (Deputy 
Chair)
Councillor M Colbran, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough 
Council
Councillor A Robson, Cardiff Council
Councillor S Bradwick, Rhondda Cynon Taff County 
Borough Council

Apologies: Councillor E George, Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough 
Council
Councillor B Jones, Caerphilly County Borough Council
Councillor C Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

1 :   TO ELECT A CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19. 

Members were advised that following the Rotation of Chair/Vice Chair schedule, that it 
was Bridgend’s turn to be Chairperson of the Joint Committee, and the Vale of 
Glamorgan’s turn to be Vice Chairperson.

RESOLVED that: Councillor Nicole Burnett be elected as Chairperson of the Glamorgan 
Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2018/2019.

The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Steven Bradwick to the Joint Committee.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 :   TO ELECT A VICE-CHAIRPERSON OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19. 

RESOLVED that: Councillor Andrew Robertson be appointed as Vice-Chairperson of 
the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for the municipal year 2018/2019.

3 :   TO NOTE THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT 
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2018/19. 

Members requested that a list of the current Membership is circulated to the Joint 
Committee.

RESOLVED: to note the membership of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee for 
the Municipal Year 2018/2019.

4 :   TO NOTE THE JOINT AGREEMENT/TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2018/19. 

RESOLVED: to note the Joint Agreement and Terms of Reference for the Glamorgan 
Archives Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2018/2019.

5 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barbara Jones, Charles Smith 
and Elaine George.

Apologies for absence were also received from Kate Thomas CVO, JP.

6 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

7 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16th March 2018 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson.

8 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 MARCH - 31 MAY 2018 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 March 2018 – 31 May 2018; the Dashboard of Objectives, Appendices 
listing notable accessions, information on collections and interesting enquiries and a 
briefing on the ARA UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey 2017.

Page 4



The Chairperson wished to convey the thanks of the Joint Committee to Keith Edwards 
who has been volunteering at Glamorgan Archives for 20 years.

Members asked if there was a possibility of an income stream for Glamorgan Archives 
in relation to parking on Cardiff City Football Match days.  Members were advised that 
this has been considered previously but as staff would be needed to monitor the car 
park it may not be financially viable.  The bollards at the front of the building are 
currently out of order and need around £3000 investment to fix them, it was considered 
that opening the rear of the building would impact on the security of the building.  The 
Archivist stated that there may a possibility of using the small number of spaces at the 
front as priority parking for the Club and this may be explored in the future.

Members were advised that Data Security questions had been circulated to the heads 
of IT in each of the contributing authorities, responses had been received from Merthyr 
Tydfil and Cardiff to date.  Members from the other authorities were asked to remind 
their respective heads of IT to respond to the question as the responses will inform the 
work of ARCW’s digital preservation project staff when developing workflows.

Members discussed the ARA UK Archives Distance Enquiry Services Survey 2017 and 
noted the drop in customer satisfaction from the year 2015 to 2017, especially when the 
target of responding within 15 days is consistently met.  It was considered important to 
manage customer expectations and clearly explain the targets to customers.    
Members considered that in the acknowledgement letters sent to customers, the price 
comparison to other authorities and the number of enquires being dealt with could be 
listed.

Members asked if simple enquiries were signposted and whether they were included in 
the statistics.  Members were advised simple enquiries were answered quickly and were 
not included in the statistics, Members considered they should be.

Details of plans to commemorate the end of WW1 were provided in answer to a 
member enquiry.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

9 :   FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR 
2017/18 

This report presented a brief overview of the financial results for the year, together with 
the unaudited draft WAO return for the year ended 31st March 2018. Page 4 of the 
return, ‘Committee Approval & Certification’, requires completion but the unaudited draft 
financial statements are presented to Committee for information only. 

Members were advised that there was a balanced budget as there had been a draw 
down on reserves of £28,950, but this was less than the budgeted £50,000 to be drawn 
down in 2017/18.  The target for 2018/19 is £25,000 drawdown from reserve. However, 
achievement of this reduction will become more difficult over the following years as the 
use of reserve is phased out by 2020/21.

The planned expenditure and actual spend for all areas was outlined to Members.

Page 5



Members were pleased to see a move towards not using reserves to balance the 
budget, and asked what would happen if the reserves ran out.  Members were advised 
that there would be a need for local authority contributions but officers were trying their 
best to not get to that position.

Members asked how much should be kept in reserves and were advised that the 
Treasurer decides that amount but officers are prudent.

Members asked whether Agency Staff received holiday pay and were advised that 
Cardiff Council Agency Staff do as part of their monthly pay, some can be reclaimed 
through access to work and other schemes.

Members considered that to come in at around £60,000 income was a good position to 
be in.

RESOLVED: 

i. That the outturn position for 2017/18 be noted.
ii. That the draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2017/18 be noted and 

signed.

10 :   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS. 

The following schedule of future meeting dates was noted.

14 September 2018
14 December 2018
15 March 2019
14 June 2019

RESOLVED: to note the schedule of meeting dates.

The meeting terminated at 3.15pm

Page 6



THE  CITY  AND COUNTY OF  CARDIFF,  COUNTY  BOROUGH  COUNCILS  OF  
BRIDGEND,  CAERPHILLY,  MERTHYR  TYDFIL,  RHONDDA  CYNON  TAF  
AND THE  VALE  OF  GLAMORGAN

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives for the period 1 June to 
31 August 2018.

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the 
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service. 

Members are asked to note the content of this report.

3. ISSUES

A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff

Maintain establishment
Hannah Price, Archivist, began her maternity leave. The recruitment 
process for a temporary replacement has begun.

Staff from the Ignite project in Rhondda Cynon Taf visited to discuss the 
possibility of supported paid employment for clients with additional 
challenges. Although placements have been accepted in the past the 
current financial position means that only fully funded placements can be 
considered.

AGENDA  ITEM  NO

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
14 September 2018


[...]
intenance contractors continue to carry out regular maintenance and 
to replace failing components as required.  

Issues with the fire detection system and with the gates to the rear car 
park were addressed during the quarter.

Both the Trend controllers, which link the building management system 
computer to the physical equipment monitoring the ventilation, heating 
and air conditioning in the building, failed. One has already been 

Page 12



replaced and the other is on order. These are expensive items which 
usually last longer. 

Ensure compliance
The Senior Archivist attended Cardiff Council’s staff consultation on the 
proposed new recruit portal.

Louise Hunt, Archivist, attended a Microsoft 365 workshop 
demonstrating the new software and working practices that will be rolled 
out across the council.  Of particular interest were options for file sharing 
and collaborative working.

Rhymney, the upstairs meeting room, was used as a prayer room by a 
delegate attending an externally organised course in the building.

The Senior Archivist attends Cardiff Council’s Welsh Language 
Coordinators Group where compliance with the Welsh Language 
Standards is monitored.

All building health and safety checks are competed and current.

B. THE COLLECTION 

1. Conservation
Repositories
Environmental conditions in the repositories are stable and within the 
required parameters to meet national standards for archive keeping 
despite the air conditioning system being out of order for a period over 
the summer. The control box which runs the plant and the building 
management system (bms) ceased to function and has had to be 
replaced at considerable cost. Staff monitored conditions closely over 
this period and an analysis of the results will inform settings on the bms. 
Actuators and sensors on the repository air handling unit have also been 
replaced. The update will increase staff control of the system and it 
should be possible to reduce plant running time without adversely 
impacting the repository environment. These measures will reduce the 
amount of energy needed to maintain environmental conditions and thus 
cut costs in the long term. Terminal boxes on the air handling units which 
supply conditioned air to the repositories have been replaced as they 
were no longer water-tight.

In one repository dead mould was identified on a series of rolled 
documents. The rolls have been removed for cleaning and all items in 
the immediate area checked. Items shelved near them in former 
premises have also been examined and a deep clean of the stacks is 
planned for later in the year when staff numbers allow.

Inspections of the insect traps confirm that there are no problems with 
pests.

Page 13



Conservation and preservation plans 
Staff and volunteers are working through the identified priorities.  The 
programme of work to address collections which may be required by the 
ongoing Independent Inquiry on Child Sexual Abuse (IICSA) is 
continuing.  All items identified as being in poor condition or unfit for 
production have been conserved.  Items assessed as being in fair 
condition are having oxidised pressure-sensitive tape removed. Any 
further conservation will be done if the items are called for digitisation by 
the Inquiry.

For some years, Electoral Registers have been transferred from 
contributing authorities as unbound files. A project to case bind the 
backlog to make them easier to produce and to use is almost complete 
with 100 volumes produced this quarter. 

The Conservator has carried out 3 conservation assessments for 
external organisations seeking grant funding. If successful, the work will 
be carried out in the Studio. External orders have been completed for 
bench work and boxmaking and a number of site visits were made to 
external organisations to assess storage conditions and advise on 
conservation issues.

During Collections week, the Assistant Conservator supported the 
Archivists, removing photogra
[...]
2017 
and February 2018 had full receipts issued within 6 months. This 
continues to be slightly below the set targets owing to a temporary 
change in focus for collections days and closure periods when the 
backlog would usually be tackled.  Collections which may include 
information relating to the care of children are instead being prioritised 
in light of the IICSA.

Laura Russell, Archivist, visited Cardiff’s House of Fraser store, formerly 
known as Howell’s.  The store is likely to close at the end of the year and 
staff have identified material suitable for transfer to the Archives.

A group from St Quentin’s Masonic Lodge, Cowbridge, visited for a tour 
and to discuss the potential deposit of their historic records.  As the lodge 
do not have a permanent home they were very interested in finding 
suitable accommodation for the collection.

Heather Mountjoy, Archivist and Lydia Stirling, Conservator, visited the 
offices of the Principality Building Society to advise on the storage and 
potential deposit of their records. The Principality’s Company Secretary 
then came to see where the records would be held and toured the staff 
and public facilities in the building.

New accessions continue to be highlighted on social media.

Digital preservation
Louise Hunt, Archivist, represents the Archives on the national digital 
preservation working group and has contributed to meetings via 
telephone.

Two staff working on the ARCW digital preservation project visited in 
August to start devising a suitable workflow and acceptable solution for 
transferring and preserving electronic copies of local authority committee 
minutes and reports.  They were introduced to current procedures for 
processing paper records and shown paper examples of the records 
proposed for ingest before meeting staff from Cardiff Council and the 

Page 15



Vale of Glamorgan Council to discuss requirements and assess the 
records in question.  A suitable adaption of existing workflows seems
[...]
nd completed the quiz.  This was followed in the 
afternoon by an introduction to WW1 illustrated with documents relating 
to the restriction of aliens and the role of women during the war.  Using 
these as inspiration they produced poems and artwork which formed part 
of the Parliament and the First World War exhibition.

Allensbank Primary pupils came for the Coal and the Docks workshop.

Two pupils and two staff members from Porth Infant’s School visited in 
July to deposit the records of the school which was closing at the end of 
the summer term. The pupils were shown the strongrooms where the 
records will be stored and were given small archive boxes to take away.

The blog was taken over by pupils from Radnor Primary on 15 June.  
Radnor University spent an afternoon each week at the Archives earlier 
this year, and on the blog they revealed what they had discovered about 
the history of their school and locality.

2. External events
Contribute to heritage events 
The Senior Archivist attended a Heritage Day at Insole Court organised 
by the Cardiff Branch of the Glamorgan Family History Society.  The 
event was very well attended and provided opportunities to engage with 
visitors who had not previously used the Archives and to meet 
representatives from other local heritage organisations.

Louise Hunt, Archivist, attended the Bridgend at War event held in the 
town centre in June.  The event was very well attended with numerous 
stalls and events happening throughout the day.  A large number of 
people enquired about the services provided by the Archives.

Melanie Taylor, Records Assistant, represented Glamorgan Archives at 
Y Lle Hanes at the National Eisteddfod.  Located in the Wales Millennium 
Centre, Y Lle Hanes aimed to engage visitors with the history of 
Butetown and Cardiff Docks.

Identify and respond to major anniversaries 
In July, the 60th anniversary of Wales and Cardiff hosting the Empire 
Games was celebrated with a series of blog posts. The
[...]


Independent Order of Rechabites, Cardiff, Photographs
Accession No: 2018/99 Reference No: D1583
Group photographs
Date of records: 1919-1947

Vale of Neath Railway Plans of Merthyr (Abernant) Tunnel 
Accession No: 2018/100 Reference No: D1593
Plans
Date of records: 1874

Barry Ecclesiastical Parish Records
Accession No: 2018/101 Reference No: P28CW
Parish magazines
Date of records: 2010-2017

Rhondda Cynon Taf County Borough Council Records
Accession No: 2018/102 Reference No: CRCT/C/3
Signed council and committee minutes
Date of records: 2014-2016

Stanley Bevan of St Brides Major, Police Constable, Notebooks 
Accession No: 2018/103 Reference No: D1582
Constable Bevan's notebooks 
Date of records: 1938-1943

County Roads Board Records
Accession No: 2018/106 Reference No: CRB
Pay lists of road labourers and bills for road labourers for the Western District
Date of records: 1874-1878

South Glamorgan Coroners Records
Accession No: 2018/107 Reference No: CORS
Coroner's files
Date of records: 1993-1995

Cardiff and the Vale of Glamorgan Coroners Records
Accession No: 2018/108 Reference No: CORCV
Coroner's files
Date of records: 1996-1998

Welsh Historic Gardens Trust, Mid And South Glamorgan Branch Records
Accession No: 2018/109 Reference No: D699
Annual report
Date of records: 2017

Page 25



Friends of Llandaff Cathedral Records
Accession No: 2018/110 Reference No: D127
Annual report
Date of records: 2017-2018

Friends of Nant Fawr Community Woodlands Records
Accession No: 2018/111 Reference No: D1578
Minutes, newsletters, publicity leaflets, maps, photographs, correspondence on 
relevant issues including the original setting up of the group and the Llanishen 
Reservoir campaign
Date of records: 1990s-2010s

Cardiff High School Old Girls’ Association Records
Accession No: 2018/112 Reference No: DX263
Photographs taken at centenary celebrations, 1995
Date of records: 1995

Pantbach Road Pharmacy Records
Accession No: 2018/113 Reference No: D1579
Prescription regist
[...]
F REPORT

1.      This report provides members with the actual expenditure and income up to July 31st 

2018 and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year 
2018/2019.  

PROJECTED OUTTURN POSITION FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2018/2019

2. Appendix 1 details the position for the financial year 2018/2019, as forecast at 31st 
July 2018. This is summarised in the table below.

     Table 1: Projected Outturn 2018/2019 (at Month 4)

 Budget Actual to date Projection Variance
 £ £ £ £

Expenditure
Employees 535,955 191,944 564,651 28,696
Premises 255,450 203,780 265,652 10,202
Transport 1,400 520 1,383 (17)
Supplies & Services 32,045 32,647 50,423 18,378
Third Party Payments 0 0 0 0
Support Services 27,900 0 27,030 (870)

GROSS EXPENDITURE 852,750 428,890 909,139 56,389
Income (198,750) (34,709) (193,283) (19,533)
Contribution from 
reserves (25,000) 0 (25,000) 0

NET EXPENDITURE 654,000 394,181 690,856 36,856

AGENDA ITEM NO.

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
14th September 2018 

REPORT OF:

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN 
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

2018-2019 BUDGET MONITORING  

Page 39

Agenda Item 5



3. The full year spend is projected to be £690,856 representing an overspend of 
£36,856 against the approved budget of £654,000.  Reasons for the main variances 
are given below:

Employees (+ £28,696)

4. Employee costs are projected to be higher than the £535,955 that was initially 
budgeted. This in part is due to the cost of agency staff and staff training expenses. 
These costs however are expected to be offset through grant income from the 
Wellcome Trust. This grant income covers the cost of two full time professional staff 
for the year while a part-time Records Assistant is funded through an Access to Work 
grant. The training costs relate to Adobe Premier Elements Training of which the 
Archives are due to recoup approximately 50%. The employee costs have been 
calculated pro rata for the remainder of the year. 

Finally, apprenticeship levies were introduced in April 2017 and apply to every 
employer in the UK with a paybill of over £3 million per annum, including Cardiff 
Council. These are calculated based on employee costs but there is an allowance of 
£15,000 that offsets some of the levy and the Archives have benefitted from their 
share of this, projected spend of £1,617 is anticipated this year.

Premises (+ £10,202)

5. It is anticipated that there will be a net overspend on premises costs. The majority of 
this is due to the rise in National Non Domestic Rates. £176,000 was budgeted based 
on last year but this has risen for 2018/19 to £181,185, therefore representing an 
overspend of £5,185. The rates decreased in 2017/18 from the previous year but 
have risen again this year. This has partly been offset however by a reduction in 
grounds maintenance costs and specialist waste disposal. 

Electricity costs remain low in comparison to the projection but this is likely to be 
due to the clear skies in spring and summer boosting input from the photovoltaic 
system. This may benefit the Archives throughout the year but the projection will be 
kept the same at present for prudence.

Transport (-£17)

6. The projections for car allowances are £25 more than budgeted but this is offset by 
reduced travel expenses as Archive staff are travelling less for meetings. In addition, 
many of the travel expenses are covered by grant income anyway.

Supplies & Services (+ £18,378)

Page 40



7. There is an overspend projected on supplies and services and the main variances are 
explained below.

 Conservation has an overspend of £17,500 with a projection for the year of 
£27,500. This has been projected based on the overspend last year. Much of 
this overspend will be offset by grant income however with £12,000 coming 
from Wellcome Trust. Also, much of the work has been carried out on 
projects for external clients and therefore money will be received in relation 
to this.

 Consultant fees wer
[...]
yments, Audit and Procurement and 
again this is based on last year’s outturn position.

Income (+ £19,533)

9. The projected income is £19,533 more than budgeted. Explanations for the most 
significant variances are given below. 

 In 2018/19 an estimated income of £70,000 was budgeted for the Wellcome 
Trust Grant. Based on current claims the projection is now £82,688. The grant 
funding will continue to be utilised to fund two grade 6 posts alongside 
conservation works.

 Hire of specialist rooms is expected to increase based on the interest and 
payments so far.

 Sundry Charges and Income are expected to increase by £2,995 due to Access 
to Work grants that are expected during the year.

 Sale of food and course fees are also expected to increase during the year 
due to the popularity of ‘Ask the Expert’ sessions with the archivists. 

There have been some decreases projected including the income from publications 
and the sale of photocopies but this will be offset by the additional income as 
mentioned above.

Local Authority Contributions

10. On the basis of the projected outturn for 2018/19 as detailed in this report, the Local 
Authority contributions to fund the Service will be in line with the budgeted 
contributions as previously notified to the Committee. Bills for the first half of 
2018/19 have now been raised in line with budget. The current projected overspend 
will be funded from the reserve balance should the position remain at yearend.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

11. An overspend of £36,856 is projected for 2018/2019 based on the position as at 
Month 4.  This will continue to be reviewed in the regular monitoring meetings 
between the Glamorgan Archivist and Accountancy Officers.  

12. The General Reserve as of 31st March 2018 stands at £233,946. The Budget for 
2017/18 determined that £25,000 would be used from reserves to balance the 
budget. Should expenditure exceed the budget as currently projected, it will be 
necessary to draw upon the remaining reserve balance of which £208,946.

Page 42



13. Current projections will leave £170,090 in the reserve at the end of 2018/19, with no 
planned use of the reserve to balance the budget in 2019/20. This is a challenging 
target given current financial challenges facing member authorities and additional 
consideration as to additional use of the reserve or increases in member 
contributions may need to be considered in future years. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

14. There are no legal implications arising from this report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended to members that they:

 Note the projected full year outturn position for 2018/2019 as detailed in this 
report.

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Expense/Income Account Plan
£

Projected
£

Variance
£

Employees
Gross Pay 410,245 425,805 15,560
LG Pensions 95,756 100,377 4,621
National Insurance 38,584 36,264 (2,320)
Misc Allowances 820 820 0
Holiday Pay 0 1,050 1,050
Agency Staff - Cardiff Works 0 7,158 7,158
Staff Training Expenses 0 1,010 1,010
Apprenticeship Levy 0 1,617 1,617
Employer & Public Liability Insurance 550 550 0
Employer Costs Contingency (10,000) -10,000 0
Employees Total 535,955 564,651 28,696

Premises
Repairs Alterations & Maintenance 10,000 12,346 2,346
Security Measures 5,500 6,443 943
Rodent &  Pest Control 350 400 50
Grounds Maintenace 1,500 1,380 (120)
Waste Disposal Services 0 228 228
Fire Management/Protection 2,500 2,900 400
Maintenance Contracts 10,000 11,420 1,420
Electricity 22,000 22,000 0
Gas 6,000 6,000 0
National Non Domestic Rates 176,000 181,185 5,185
Water Rates 7,000 7,000 0
Security Services 300 300 0
Cleaning Materials 300 300 0
Refuse Collection/Bulk Containrs 1,500 1,500 0
Contract Cleaning 9,200 9,200 0
Window & Flue Cleaning 200 200 0
Specialist Waste Disposal 600 350 (250)
Insurance 2,500 2,500 0
Premises Total 255,450 265,652 10,202

Transport
Hire of Transport CTS 500 50
[...]
) (218,283) (19,533)

Total Net Budget 654,000 690,856 36,856

Expense/Income Account Plan
£

Projected
£

Variance
£

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, 
CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF 

GLAMORGAN

The Wales Audit return for the Glamorgan Archives was distributed at the previous 
committee meeting and the draft signed off by the chair on 15th June 2018. No 
adjustments have been made following an audit by Wales Audit Office which 
resulted in an unqualified opinion. 

Christine Salter
Treasurer to the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

AGENDA  ITEM  NO.

THE  GLAMORGAN  ARCHIVES  
JOINT  COMMITTEE
14th September 2018 

REPORT OF:

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN 
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

2017-2018 AUDITED WALES AUDIT 
RETURN

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Report of the Glamorgan Archivist for the period 1 June to 31 August 2018
	5 2018-19 Budget Monitoring Report
	Final Month 4 SAP Appendix

	6 2017-18 Audited Wales Audit Return



Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Glamorgan Archives - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 14 September 2018 
at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Burnett, Bridgend County Borough Council 
(Chairperson)
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff Council 
Councillor Cunnah, Cardiff Council
Councillor Henshaw, Cardiff Council
Councillor Keith Jones, Cardiff Council
Councillor Robson, Cardiff Council
Councillor Jarvie, Vale of Glamorgan Council
Councillor Wendy Lewis, Rhondda Cynon Taf County 
Borough Council
Councillor Colbran, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archives Cardiff Council
Richard Grigg, Legal Services
Sarah Forrest, Corporate Services, Finance 
Gill Nurton, Democratic Services 

11 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Robertson (Vice Chair) (Vale of 
Glamorgan CBC); Councillor C Smith (Bridgend CBC) and Councillors S Bradwick and 
E George (Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC). 

12 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

13 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairperson.

14 :   WELCOME 

The Chairperson was pleased to welcome Freya Chambers and Adam Latchford both 
Cultural Ambition trainees undertaking a placement with the Glamorgan Archives. 



15 :   REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST FOR THE PERIOD 1 JUNE TO 
31 AUGUST 2018 

The Glamorgan Archivist, Susan Edwards presented her quarterly report on the work 
and achievements of the service for the period 1 March 2018 – 31 May 2018; the 
Dashboard of objectives, Appendices listing notable accessions, information on 
collections and interesting enquiries. She highlighted key aspects relating to 
management of the team and resources; the support of the volunteer programme; 
continuing professional development; and the position with Investors in People 
accreditation.  

The Committee welcomed the promotion of national and local partnerships and 
networks and were reassured about the stability of the environmental conditions in the 
repositories and the work being undertaken to monitor and undertake planned 
preventative maintenance of the building and its fixtures.  The Committee noted the 
ongoing conservation and preservation plans and were advised of the Digital 
preservation project and work with Democratic Services team in Cardiff Council and the 
Vale of Glamorgan to develop systems for receiving agendas and reports digitally.  

The Archivist updated the Committee on internal events and tours; educational visits 
and external events including attending the National Eisteddfod; participating in 
Heritage Days and Insole Court and the Bridgend at War event.  

The Chairperson invited observations and questions.

 Members were interested in the Artist in Residency, and the Archivist 
confirmed that a number of artists had expressed an interest and 
visited the Archives and a number of submissions had been received 
which had been reviewed and a short-list of submissions had been 
made.  

 Members welcomed the project looking at digitalisation of Agenda 
and reports which would free up the demand on ever reducing space 
at the Archives.  Members asked if this would include the digitalisation 
of Registers of Electors. . 

 
RESOLVED – That the report of the Glamorgan Archivist be noted.   

16 :   2018-19 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Members were provided with an overview of the 2018/19 Budget Monitoring report 
which provided Members with the actual expenditure and income up to 31 July 2018 
and projected full year revenue outturn for the current financial year 2018/19.  A 
£36,856 overspend was projected against the approved annual budget.  

The Committee noted that the projected overspend on employee and training costs 
were expected to be offset from grant income and recouping of training costs.  The net 
overspend on premises costs was mainly due to the increase in National Non Domestic 
Rates (NNDR). Overspends in Supplies and Services were detailed in report some of 
which were due to unforeseen circumstances but there were underspends projected to 
offset these costs.  



The Chairperson invited questions on the monitoring position and Members sought 
clarification on a number of issues.  

 The Committee discussed the purchasing arrangements for 
unplanned and unbudgeted replacement computers and the 
requirement to follow Cardiff Council Procurement and Security and 
IT policies and the costs that are then occurred. 

 The Committee noted that there is a general reserve to cover 
expenditure that exceeds budget and that there was no planned use 
of the reserve in 2018/19.  

 It was noted that the additional use of the reserves may require 
consideration of an increase in member contributions for future years

RESOLVED – That the projected full year outturn position for 2018/19 as detailed in the 
report be noted, and that actions were in place to draw down income and grants to help 
offset any underspend. 

17 :   2017-18 AUDITED WALES AUDIT RETURN 

Members were provided with the final Wales Audit Office Return for 2017-2018 and 
were advised that no adjustments had been made following an audit by Wales Audit 
Office which resulted in an unqualified opinion. The Committee commended the officers 
for their work in diligently preparing the accounts.  

18 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee is scheduled for Friday 
14 December 2018 at 2.00pm.

The meeting terminated at 3.25 pm


